

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-726

VICTOR TONY JONES,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF
FLORIDA**

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Florida Bar No. 0066850
Litigation Director**

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
Southern Region
Florida Bar No. 311545
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Ste. 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
Counsel for Appellant**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Line</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT I.....	4
THE LOWER COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE DETERMINATION OF MR. JONES’S ADAPTIVE FUNCTIONING, THE SECOND PRONG OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MENTAL RETARDATION, REQUIRES AN ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION OF MR. JONES’ CURRENT LEVEL OF FUNCTIONING RATHER THAT HIS ADAPTIVE FUNCTIONING PRIOR TO THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN OR PRIOR TO THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE. THIS RESULTED IN A VIOLATION OF MR. JONES RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	4
ARGUMENT II.....	19
OTHER FINDINGS BY THE LOWER COURT, INCLUDING THE LOWER COURT’S FINDING THAT MR JONES IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED BECAUSE THE THREE PRONGS OF THE MENTAL RETARDATION DEFINITION WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, WERE IN ERROR. THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS RESULTED IN A VIOLATION OF MR. JONES RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	19

A. TESTIMONY BY THE EXPERTS AND FINDINGS BELOW 19

B. THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS IGNORED THE FACTS AND THE
EVIDENCE PRESENTED BELOW 21

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	17, 19, 20, 29, 30
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5, 6, 12
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 2006 Fla. Lexis 8, *9-*10 (Fla. Jan. 17, 2006)	24
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1190, 1201-02 (Fla. 2005)	24

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 916.106 (12) (2006).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (1).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(4).....	23

Other Authorities

Rule 65B-4.032 of the Florida Administrative Code.....	5
--	---

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100 (1) and 9.210(a)(2).....	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	4
